IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI



3:40-mc-11

In Re: Administrative Orders of the

U. S. District Court

ORDER DESIGNATING CHIEF BANKRUPTCY JUDGE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 154(b)

Effective October 1, 2017, United States Bankruptcy Judge Katharine Samson was appointed, pursuant to Title 28, United States Code, Section 154(b), to serve a four-year term as Chief Judge for the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Mississippi. Inasmuch as Judge Samson's term as Chief Judge will expire effective September 30, 2021, and by majority vote of the judges of the Southern District of Mississippi, United States Bankruptcy Judge Katharine Samson, is hereby designated to serve as Chief Bankruptcy Judge for the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Mississippi, for a term of four years to commence on October 1, 2021.

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the 9th day of September 2021.

DANIEL P. JORDAN III

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE